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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION

Case No. C 07 0943 WHA

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE
PLAYERS ASSOCIATION’S
NOTICE OF MOTION AND
MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND AMENDED
COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(6)

Date: August 16, 2007
Time: 8:00 am

Ctrm: 9

Judge: William H. Alsup

NFLPA’s Motion to Dismiss the Second Amended Complaint
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TO PLAINTIFFS AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on August 16, 2007 at 8 a.m., or as soon thereafter
as this matter may be heard, in Courtroom 9 of the above-entitled Court, located at 450 Golden
Gate Avenue, San Francisco, California, Defendant National Football League Players
Association (the “NFLPA”) will and hereby does move, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6), to
dismiss all claims against the NFLPA alleged by Plaintiffs Bernard Paul Parrish (“Parrish™),
Herbert Anthony Adderléy (“Adderley”), and Walter Roberts IIT (“Roberts”) (collectively
“Plaintiffs”) in their Second Amended Complaint (the “Second Amended Complaint” or
“SAC”).

First, Plaintiffs’ unfair competition claims against the NFLPA under California
Business and Professions Code § 17200 are based on allegations that the NFLPA monopolizes
NFL player group licensing rights by virtue of its position as the union for all active NFL players
and the terms of the collective bargaining agreement (“CBA”) between the National Football
League and‘the NFLPA. All such state law claims directed at the NFLPA’s collective bargaining
status and CBA rights are preempted under the federal labor laws. Plaintiffs also fail to allege
facts to satisfy any of the legal requirements for claiming an “unlawful” or “fraudulent” business
practice in violation of Section 17200, or even for asserting California subject matter jurisdiction
under that statute.

Second, as to Plaintiffs’ breach of contract claims, the Second Amended
Complaint does not identify the terms of any particular group liceﬁsing agreement (“GLA”) any
of the Plaintiffs was a party to with the NFLPA during the applicable four year statute of ’
limitations period, or how the NFLPA allegedly breached those terms. To the contrary, the only
GLAs specifically identified in the Second Amended Complaint are either from 1998 — and thus
clearly time barred — or from a “Sample GLA” that Plaintiffs do not allege they signed.

Third, all of Plaintiffs’ other claims against the NFLPA - i.e., unjust enrichment,
breach of fiduciary duty, and for an accounting — must be dismissed for the same reasons set
forth in the Motion to Dismiss filed by co-defendant National Football League Players

Incorporated d/b/a Players Inc. All of these arguments are incorporated herein by reference.
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The NFLPA’s Motion to Dismiss is based upon this Notice of Motion, and the

accompanying Memorandum of Points and Authorities.

Date: July 6, 2007 DEWEY BALLANTINE LLP

By: _ /S/Jeffrey L. Kessler
Jeffrey L. Kessler

Attorneys for Defendant
National Football League Players Association
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MEMORANDUM AND POINTS OF AUTHORITIES

This is the fourth complaint that Plaintiffs have submitted in this action. The
three prior complaints were asserted solely against Players Inc — the licensing affiliate of the
National Football League Players Association (“NFLPA”) — and were either withdrawn, or
offered but not filed. Plaintiffs’ earlier complaints were primarily a litany of legally deficient
assertions that Players Inc (but not the NFLPA) breached alleged fiduciary duties to Plaintiffs
and other retired players relating to the group licensing activities of Players Inc, but not based
upon their having signed any Group Licensing Authorization (“GLA”). For example, Plaintiffs
asserted breach of fiduciary claims against Players Inc even though two of the three Plaintiffs
had no claimed GLA at all with Players Inc during the limitations period, and there was no
allegation that Players Inc ever used any of Plaintiffs’ intellectual property rights without
compensation during the limitations period.

Now, given a last chance by the Court to give it their best shot, Plaintiffs have
filed a Second Amended Complaint (“SAC”), in a fourth attempt to concoct a claim that can
justify the discovery fishing expeditién and public harassment that is the true object of this
action. This time, Plaintiffs have joined the NFLPA — the union for all active NFL players —as
an additional defendant. However, there is no more basis for Plaintiffs to assert a claim against
the NFLPA related to retired player grdup licensing than there is for Plaintiffs to assert such a
claim against Players Inc. |

Indeed, the new claim in the Second Amended Complaint that the NFLPA has
engaged in unfair competition in violation of California Business and Professions Code § 17260
— because the NFLPA is “unfairly dominating and controlling (or attempting to control) licensing
and marketing opportunities for NFL player rights” — is expre_ssly premised on thé NFLPA’s
collective bargaining role and is thus preempted by federal labor law. Specifically, Plaintiffs
have alleged that the NFLPA’s purported domination and control over player marketing rights
occurred “under the Collective Bargaining Agreement with the NFL.” SAC §9; see also id. § 30

(“the NFLPA dominates the market for NFL player marketing by virtue of its representation of

-1-
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almost all current NFL players under the CBA”). It is well established that federal labor law
completely preempts such state law unfair competition claims directed at union activities.'

Apart from federal labor law preemption, Plaintiffs’ Section 17200 claims against
the NFLPA also fail for the same litany of legal defects that doom Plaintiffs’ Section 17200
claims against Players Inc. See Players Inc’s Notice of Motion and Motion to Dismiss the
Second Amended Complaint Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6), dated July 6, 2007 (“Players
Inc Br.”), § II. Simply put, Plaintiffs have failed to allege the most rudimentary facts necessary
to plead either unlawful or fraudulent business activities, and most of the acts they point to -
such as the “Gene Upshaw letter” that they relied upon before this Court — are completely time
barred.

There is similarly no basis for Plaintiffs’ breach of contract claims against the
NFLPA. Plaintiffs do not identify the terms of any particular GLA any of them was a party to
with the NFLPA within the four year limitations period, which only extends to February 2003, or
how the NFLPA allegedly breached those terms. Instead, Plaintiffs only identify the 1998 GLA
— which is five years outside of the limitations period — and a 2007 “Sample GLA” that none of
the named Plaintiffs claims to have signed. These allegations about contracts which are either
time barred or to which Plaintiffs were not parties are not actionable by Plaintiffs and cannot
state a breach of contract claim.

Finally, P.laintiffs’ claims against the NFLPA for breach of fiduciary duty, unjust

enrichment, and for an accounting are equally without any basis. The many legal deficiencies in

! Plaintiffs may have added these allegations concerning the NFLPA purportedly controlling
active player licensing rights — even though none of the Plaintiffs is an active NFL player —
because Plaintiffs could not allege that Players Inc or the NFLPA holds anywhere near a
dominant position as to retired player licensing rights. As reviewed in the motion for sanctions
concerning Plaintiffs” First Amended Complaint, there are over 13,000 retired NFL players, and
Plaintiffs have not alleged and cannot allege that Players Inc or the NFLPA ever claimed to
represent more than 3,500 retired players. See Declaration of Gene Upshaw in Further Support
of Defendant’s Motion for Sanctions, dated May 16, 2007, § 3; SAC  12. Plaintiffs apparently
are trying to avoid this factual dead end by conflating retired player licensing rights with active
player licensing rights, even though the latter are conceded to be intimately related to the union’s
collective bargaining activities.

-
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these claims — including statute of limitations — are described in detail in the motion to dismiss
submitted by Players Inc, all of which arguments are incorporated herein by reference.

STATEMENT OF FACTS?

The Second Amended Complaint contains very few allegations specific to the
NFLPA. And, those allegations specifically made as to the NFLPA undermine, father than
support, Plaintiffs’ complaint.

Plaintiffs allege that the NFLPA is the labor union representing all active football
players in the NFL and that ‘;[a] Imost all active NFL players grant the right to market their

names and images to the NFLPA under the Collective Bargaining Agreement with the NFL (the

‘CBA’).” SAC 9 (emphasis added). Plaintiffs further allege that “the NFLPA dominates the

market for NFL player marketing by virtue of its representation of almost all current NFL

players under the CBA and thousands of retired players pursuant to GLAs.” 1d. 9 30 (emphasis
added). Plaintiffs also allege that the NFLPA has engaged “in an abusive and unlawful exercise
ofits poWer” by having a clause in its licensing agreements with “one or more” licensees that
requires the licensee to deal for all player rights with the NFLPA. Id. However, the only
“exclusive” agreements identified in the SAC are one between the NFLPA and a trading card
company, TOPPS Company, Inc. (id. 9 14), and one between Players Inc and Electronic Arts.
Id. 9 32.

Plaintiffs allege that Parrish entered into a GLA with the NFLPA in 1998 that
expired on December 31, 1998. SAC, Ex. D. Plaintiffs further allege that Parrish “believes” he
signed other GLAs “in recent years” but there is no specific allegation about when this occurred
or what the terms were of these purported GLAs. Id. § 54. Adderley alleges that he signed the
same 1998 GLA form that Parrish signéd, without any further specifics. Id. §56. No allegation
is made that Roberts signed a GLA with the NFLPA or Players Inc at any time. The conclusory
allegation is made that “[o]n information and belief, Adderley [and] Parrish . . . entered into one

or more versions of Group Licensing Agreement(s) with PLAYERS INC and/or the NFLPA

2 The NFLPA also incorporates herein by reference the additional facts set forth in the Motion to
Dismiss filed by Players Inc. See Players Inc Br., Statement of Facts.

-3
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within the period of the statute of limitations, which haé been tolled by Defendants’ conduct,”
but Plaintiffs allege no specific facts to support these assertions. Id. 7 54; see also id. § 16. The
Second Amended‘ Complaint attaches a document referencing an individual licensing contract
between Adderley and the NFLPA concerning his participation in a specific licensing program
with Reebok, but there is no allegation that Adderley was not paid any money he was due for his
participation in that program. Id., Ex. L

Apart from the above allegations specific to the NFLPA, the Second Amended
Complaint repeatedly lumps the NFLPA together with Players Inc, as part of the plural term,
“Defendants” (see, e.g., SAC 97 20, 22-23, 25, 35, 62, 74-76), and often refers to both the
NFLPA and Players Inc jointly without distinction (see, e.g., SAC 99 26, 29, 59, 68 ).

ARGUMENT

I PLAINTIFFS’ UNFAIR BUSINESS PRACTICES CLAIMS AGAINST
THE NFLPA FOR ALLEGEDLY ABUSING PLAYER RIGHTS
“UNDER THE CBA” ARE PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LABOR LAW

The Second Amended Complaint alleges an unfair business practices claim
against the NFLPA under California Business and Professions Code § 17200 based on the
assertion that the collective bargaining agreement between the NFLPA — a labor union — and the
National Football League provides the NFLPA with the power to control active NFL player
rights. See, e.g., SAC 9 (“Almost all active NFL players grant the right to market their names
and images to the NFLPA undér the Collective Bargaining Agreement with the NFL”); id., ﬂ 30
(“Because the NFLPA dominates the market for NFL players marketing by virtue of its
representation of almost all current NFL players under the [collective bargaining agreement]”).
Challenging these CBA rights, Plaintiffs allege that the NFLPA has committed “unfair practices
[that] threaten an incipient violation of federal and state antitrust laws” and that “violate both the
policy and spirit of the Sherman Act’s prohibition on unlawful restraints of trade,
monopolization, and attempted monopolization, and the Cartwright Act’s prohibition on
contracts or combinations in restraint of trade and otherwise significantly harm or threaten

competition.” Id., § 77. These claims are completely preempted by federal labor law.

-4-
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